BYLAW NO. 9753

The Business Improvement Districts Levy Bylaw, 2021

The Council of the City of Saskatoon enacts as follows:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Business Improvement Districts Levy Bylaw, 2021*.

Definitions

- 2. In this Bylaw:
 - (a) "33rd Street Business Improvement District" means the 33rd Street Business Improvement District as designated in *The 33rd Street Business Improvement District Bylaw, 2014*;
 - (b) "Broadway Business Improvement District" means the Broadway Business Improvement District as designated in The Broadway Business Improvement District Bylaw, 1986;
 - (c) **"business improvement district"** means the Broadway Business Improvement District, the Downtown Business Improvement District, the Riversdale Business Improvement District, the Sutherland Business Improvement District and the 33rd Street Business Improvement District;
 - (d) "Downtown Business Improvement District" means the Downtown Business Improvement District as designated in The Downtown Business Improvement District Bylaw, 1986;
 - (e) "Riversdale Business Improvement District" means the Riversdale Business Improvement District as designated in The Riversdale Business Improvement District Bylaw;
 - (f) "Sutherland Business Improvement District" means the Sutherland Business Improvement District as designated in The Sutherland Business Improvement District Bylaw, 1999.

Purpose

3. The purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize a levy to be paid by the operators of businesses within the various business improvement districts at a uniform rate sufficient to raise the amount required in 2021 for the proposed expenditures of the respective business improvement districts as shown in their approved 2021 revenue and expenditure estimates.

Levy

4. A levy is imposed on all property used or intended to be used for business purposes within each business improvement district at the following rates for 2021:

(a)	33 rd Street Business Improvement District	0.12472%
(b)	Broadway Business Improvement District	0.17617%
(c)	Downtown Business Improvement District	0.06278%
(d)	Riversdale Business Improvement District	0.09934%
(e)	Sutherland Business Improvement District	0.09950%

Business Operators Liable for Levy

5. The levy mentioned in section 4 is to be paid by the operators of the businesses in each business improvement district.

Collection of Levy

- 6. (1) Where any levy payable under this Bylaw is payable by a tenant, the landlord is deemed to be the City's agent for the collection of the levy, and shall promptly pay all amounts collected over to the City.
 - (2) The levy or charge imposed under this Bylaw may be collected in the manner provided for in *The Tax Enforcement Act*.

Duration

7. The levy imposed by this Bylaw applies in the 2021 taxation year.

Coming Into Force

_	T: D:			
X	This Bylaw comes	into torce on	the day of its tin	al nassina
Ο.	TING DYIGW CONTICO		tile day of its iii	ai passiiig.

Mayor	C	ity Clerk
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2021.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2021.
Read a first time this	day of , ;	